## CHAPTER 121.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF ST. CLOUD TO ISSUE BONDS IN AID OF THE IMPROVEMENT OF THE WATER POWER OF THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER AT ST. CLOUD," APPROVED MARCH TENTH (10th), ON ETHOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Chapter one hundred and thirty-eight (138). Special laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), is hereby amended by striking out, in the fourth (4th) line of section five (5) of said chapter the words "the next" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "any," so that said fourth (4th) line of said section five (5) of said act shall read as follows: "for their approval or rejection at any annual city election."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.

## CHAPTER 122.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, RELATING TO PAY OF THE CITY RECORDER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section five (5) of chapter three (3) of an act to incorporate the city of Austin, approved February twenty-eighth (28th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), is hereby amended by striking out the proviso at the end of said section five (5) and adding instead thereof the words "and they may change, increase or diminish the same during the term for which said officer was elected or appointed; and nothing in section nineteen (19) of chapter three (3) of said act shall be construed to conflict with this amendment."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1881.